

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

**IN RE: APPLICATION OF DOMINICANA TAXI EXPRESS, LLC,  
A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA FOR CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE**

**Docket No. A-2015-2471494**

**Assigned to: Elizabeth H. Barnes, ALJ**

**BRIEF OF PROTESTANTS  
READING METRO TAXI CAB INC., READING CHECKER CAB INC. and  
READING YELLOW CAB INC.**

**LAW OFFICES OF STEPHEN G. WELZ, P.C.  
Stephen G. Welz, Esquire  
I.D. # 23280  
Counsel for Protestants, Reading Metro Taxi Cab,  
Inc., Reading Checker Cab, Inc., and Reading  
Yellow Cab, Inc.  
999 Berkshire Blvd., Suite 290  
Wyomissing, PA 19610-1254  
(610) 378-5272 – telephone  
(610) 378-1804 – facsimile  
[sgwelz@welzlaw.com](mailto:sgwelz@welzlaw.com)**

**BRIEF OF PROTESTANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. TABLE OF CITATIONS</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>II. HISTORY OF PROCEEDINGS</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>III. STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>V. ARGUMENT</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A. THE APPLICANT FAILED TO ESTABLISH BY A         PROPONDERANCE OF CREDIBLE EVIDENCE         THE EXISTENCE OF PUBLIC DEMAND OR NEED         WITHIN THE PROPOSED SERVICE AREA</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. THE APPLICANT FAILED TO ESTABLISH CREDIBLE,         SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT IT HAS SUFFICIENT         CAPITAL, EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES AND OTHER         RESOURCES NECESSARY TO SERVE THE TERRITORY         REQUESTED.</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION</b>	<b>26</b>

**I. TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
66 Pa. C.S. §1103 (a) .....	14
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<u>Seaboard Tank Lines, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,</u> 93 Pa. Cmwlth. Ct.601, 502 A.2d 762 (1985). .....	6
<u>Elite Indus., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,</u> 574 Pa. 476, 832 A.2d 428 (2003) .....	7
<u>Morgan Drive Away, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,</u> 99 Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 420, 512 A.2d 1359 (1986).....	7
<u>Lehigh Valley Transp. Servs. v. Pa PUC,</u> 56 A. 3d 49; Pa. Commw. LEXIS 289; 2012 WL 4800463.....	13
<u>Yellow Cab Company of Pittsburgh v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,</u> 673 A. 2d 1015, 1996 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 107 (1996) .....	13
<u>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. National Labor Relations Board,</u> 305 U.S. 197, 229, 59 S. Ct. 206, 217, 83 L.Ed. 126 .....	14
<u>National Labor Relations Board v. Columbian Enameling &amp; Stamping Co.,</u> 306 U.S. 292, 300, 59 S.Ct. 501, 83 L.Ed. 660 .....	14
<u>National Labor Relations Board v. Thompson Products, Inc.,</u> 6 Cir., 97 F.2d 13, 15; .....	14
<u>National Labor Relations Board v. Union Pacific Stages, Inc.,</u> 9 Cir., 99 F.2d 153, 177.....	14
<u>Pennsylvania State Board of Medical Education and Licensure v. Schireson,</u> 360 Pa. 129, 61 A.2d 343 (1948).....	14
<u>Ace Moving &amp; Storage, Inc. v. PUC,</u> 935 A.2d 75; 2007 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 596 .....	15
<u>In Re Blue Bird Coach Lines, Inc.,</u> 72 Pa. P.U.C. 262, 274 (1990) .....	15
<u>Kaites v. Department of Environmental Resources,</u> 108 Pa.Cmwlth. 267, 529 A.2d 1148 (1987).....	19

**Regulations**

52 Pa. Code, §41.14 .....	6
52 Pa. Code §29.315 (a)(1) .....	20
52 Pa. Code §29.101 (f) .....	20
52 Pa. Code §29.313.....	22
52 Pa. Code §29.314 (b) .....	23
